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MINUTES OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS.

The meeting was called to order by Senator August "Gus" Bogina, Chairperson,
at 3:12 p.m. on March 26, 1992 in Room 123-S of the Capitol.

All members were present except:
Senators Feleciano and Rock
Conferees appearing before the committee:

Ed Ahrens, Chief Fiscal Analyst, Kansas Legislative Research Department

The Chairman explained that the purpose of the meeting was to provide an
update on the financial status of the state general fund based on certain
assumptions that he and Representative Chronister had determined. He asked
Ed Ahrens, Chief Fiscal Analyst, Kansas Legislative Research Department, to
review Attachment 1.

Mr. Ahrens first reviewed state general fund receipts, stating that the
$2,667.0 billion and $2,773.7 billion figures were determined by assuming a
4% growth in consensus estimates for FY94 and FY95. The tax accelerators,
he noted, would be one time amounts that would accrue to the SGF but would
not be repeated in FY94 and FY95. The Governor recommended transfers in FY93
of $3.7 million, but reflected in the table is the $3.9 million recommended
by the Senate. Mr. Ahrens explained that revenues would increase
significantly with the removal of sales tax exemptions, increased sales tax
rates, and individual and corporate income tax changes with the passage of
HB 2892. Due to annualization and growth, the FY94 and FY95 figures are
greater than the 4% assumed growth. He said that HB 2112 is expected to
reduce SGF receipts by $5.1 million in FY93 and by $6.3 million on an
annualized basis. It is assumed that the annualized number will not increase
in FY95.

In reviewing the expenditures, Mr. Ahrens stated that general school aid is
based on the adoption of HB 2892 as it passed the House. The budgets for
FY94 and FY95 are projected to grow at a 4% rate. He said that the
difference in expenditures between FY93 and FY94 for the school finance
package is largely due to the fact that HB 2892 uses substantial one time
resources residing in the local districts: the estimated ending balances in
the school district general funds in FY 92 and the local taxes in process
that are higher than the 29 mills assumed in HB 2892. He told the Committee
that the expenditure numbers projected for FY94 and FY95 under HB 2892 assunme
that the mill rate will stay at 29 mills. Mr. Ahrens stated that HB 2892
does not address special education. Thus, this profile shows the full
estimated 100% of excess costs for FY93 and was projected at a 4% growth rate
in FY94 and FY95. He stated that the debt service aid assumes no growth, and
growth in KPERS contributions is reflected in another part of this table.
Mr. Ahrens noted that the Governor in her Budget Report uses balances of
disproportionate share funds to finance FY93 and is assumed to carryover to
FY94 at a reduced amount. The table shows an estimated $20 million that
would have to be financed through the SGF in FY94 because of that reduction,
and there would be another $20 million to compensate for in FY95 for a total
of $40 million.

Mr. Ahrens reviewed the current status of the budget as of March 20, 1992.
He noted that the profile assumes the amount for vocational education to be
$22 million. Mr. Ahrens told the Committee that current status in FY92 and
FY93 including vocational education is close to the Governor's Recommended
Budget for all items except for the school finance package.

Given the beginning balance, receipts, and expenditures for FY92 and FY93,
the ending balance in FY92 would be $131 million and $268 million in FY93.
Of the $268 million in FY93, $168.8 million is attributable to HB 2892. For
FY94, the profile assumes an ending balance of $100 million. Given the
school finance projections and the amounts under the assumptions, the numbers
were "backed into" for all other purposes. The $1,669.2 billion represents
a 2% increase over FY93 and the FY93 profile is an increase of 2.4% over the
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FY92 estimate. In FY93, the profile "backs into" the ending balance with the
assumption on school aid. The profile assumes all other expenditures for
FY95 will remain unchanged from the projected amounts in FY94.

Mr. Ahrens called attention to the last line of the table, "Receipts in
Excess of Expenditures," and noted that by FY95 the ending balance would be
a negative $170.4 million in the state general fund.

The Chairman stated that he wanted this profile prepared so that members
would have an idea of the financial status of the SGF as affected by HB_2892.
He noted that he and Representative Chronister attempted to be realistic in
their assumptions, and used factual numbers taken from selected school
finance estimates (Attachment 2).

Chairman Bogina confirmed that the Governor had announced that the state will
receive $185 million in disproportionate share monies which are retroactive
payments for 1987, 1988, and 1989. He told members that this would be a one-
time receipt and cautioned against funding ongoing programs. He said that
the Governor has a program in mind which he would like for the Committee to
see in order to establish priorities before spending decisions are made. He
also announced that SRS has received the third payment of disproportionate
share monies.

In answer to Senator Winter's guestion, Mr. Ahrens stated that the FY93
financing uses local cash on hand of $179 million.

In answer to Senator Doyen, the Chairman stated that the salary plan proposed
by the Governor is in this plan.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3:45 p.m.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks
recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim.
Individual remarks as reported herein have not been
submitted to the individuals appearing before the
committee for editing or corrections.
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STATE GENERAL FUND PROFILE

(In Millions)
FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995
Beginning Balance $ 1622 3 1310 $ 2680 $ 1000
Receipts _
Consensus (Nov. 91)

w/4% projections 2,457.2 2,564.4 2,667.0 2,773.7
Tax Accelerations (H.B.

2111 as reco. by SAT) 9.4 13.6 - -
Transfers - 39 - -
H.B. 2892 (Passed House) - 4522 483.5 504.6
H.B. 2112 Food Sales Tax

Refunds Increased - 5.1 (6.3) (6.3)

Total Receipts 2,466.6 3,029.0 3,144.2 3,2720
Expenditures

General School Aid, H.B. 2892,

(Budgets Projected at 4%) 7779 1,060.3 1,4214 1,524.7
Special Ed. Aid (100% for

FY 93, projected at 4%) 1213 165.6 1722 179.1
Debt Service Aid (H.B. 2835) - 26.5 26.5 26.5
Additional KPERS-School -- 29 29 29
Disproportionate Share (Short-

fall for FY 1993 Program) - - 20.0 400
All Other Expenditures

Current Status 1,597.0 1,602.0

Gov. Voc. Ed. Reco. 220

SRS Shortfalls 16 12.7

Subtotal -- Other 1,598.6 1,636.7 1,669.2 1,669.2
% Change 24% 2.0% 0.0%
Total Expenditures 2,4978 2,892.0 33122 3,4424
% Change 15.8% 14.5% 3.9%
Ending Balance 131.0 268.0* 100.0* (70.4)*
Receipts in Excess of Expenditures (312) 1370 (168.0) (170.4)
FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995
* Attributed to HLB. 2892 1688 38.8 (140.9)
Assumptions determined by Senator Bogina and Representative Chronister.
Kansas Legislative Research Department
March 26, 1992
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H.B.2892 Base Operating Budget (@ $3,625)

Setaside Aid For Local

Local Revenues:
Prop. Tax @ 29 Mills (65%)

Cash on Hand

Prop. Tax in Proc./Prior Year

Motor Vehicle Tax

P.L. 874

Mineral Prod. Tax/IRBs

Subtotal

State Revenues:

Cash on Hand
Current "Gen.” State Aid/4% Inc.

Additional State Resources

Sales Tax

Res. Telephone Services

Utilities in Production
Original Construction
Lottery Tickets
Sales Tax to 5.0%
Individual Income Tax
Corporate income Tax
Subtotal

tion Bgt. (LOB)

284,145
179,308
255,000
125,000
12,000
6,000
861,453
()
776,922

15,092
33,324
79,804
3,608
174,375
138,000
8,000
452,203

(AS PASSED BY HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES)
H.B. 2892 —- SELECTED SCHOOL FINANCE ESTIMATES
(Amounts in Thousands)

FY 1993

1,883,201
38,593

FY 1894

1,802,033
38,979

FY 1935

1,921,053
39,369

Budget In¢. 1%

FY 1996

1,940,263

(861,453)

(776,922)

295,511
0
153,001
110,000
12,480
6,240
577,232

168,784
807,999

16,339
37,716
90,324
3,906
180,914
146,300
8,000
483,499

(577,232)

(168,784)
(807,999)

307,331
0
158,121
68,000
12,979
6,490
563,921

96,501
840,319

16,951
39,131
93,711
4,052
187,698
155,078
8,000
504,622

(553,821)

(96,501)
(840,319)

(504,622)

319,624
0
165,486
71,000
13,498
6.748
576,358

34,941
873,932

17,587
40,598
97,225
4,204
194,737
164,383
8,000
526,734

(576,358)

(34,9471)
(873,832)

Amount Per Mill

Property Tax Rate In Mills

NOTE: P.L. 874 receipts, IRB/mineral production tax receipts, and assessed valuation increased by 4.0 percent per year.
Amounts do not include increases for special education or other categorical aid program or for HB 2835 which provides state

aid for school district bond and interest payments--$26.5 million, as passed by the House.
No amounts are included for potential usage of Local Enhancement Budget (LEB) authority

KLRD Revised 3-20-92
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(AS PASSED BY HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES)
H.B. 2892 - SELECTED SCHOOL FINANCE ESTIMATES

(Amounts in Thousands) Budget Inc. 2%
FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996
H.B.2892 Base Operating Budgst (@ $3,625) _ 1,883,201 1,920,865 1,998,468
Setaside Aid For Local Option Bgt. (LOB) 38,593 39,365 40,956

Local Revenues:

Prop. Tax @ 29 Mills (65%) 284,145 295,511 307,331 319,624
Cash on Hand 179,308 0 0 0
Prop. Tax in Proc./Prior Year 255,000 153,001 159,121 165,486
Motor Vehicle Tax 125,000 110,000 68,000 71,000
P.L. 874 12,000 12,480 12,979 13,498
Mineral Prod. Tax/IRBs 6,000 [ - 6,240 6,490 6,749
Subtotal 861,453 (861,453)| 577,232 (577,232)| 553,921 (553,921)] 576,358 (576,358)
State Revenues:
Cash on Hand 0 0| 168,784 (168,784)| 77,284 (77,284)| (23,289) 23,289
Current "Gen.” State Aid/4% Inc. 776,922 | -(776,922)| 807,999 (807,999)] 840,319 (840,319)| 873,932 (873,932)
Additional State Resources )
Sales Tax
Res. Telephone Services 15,092 16,339 16,951 17,587
Utilities in Production 33,324 37,716 39,131 40,598
Original Construction 79,804 90,324 93,711 97,225
Lottery Tickets 3,608 | 3,906 4,052 . 4,204
Sales Tax t0 5.0% 174,375 180,914 187,698 194,737
Individual Income Tax 138,000 146,300 185,078 164,383
Corporate Income Tax 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
Subtotal 452,203 (452,203)| 483,499 (483,499)| 504,622 (504,622)| 526,734 (526,734)

b4

Amount Per Mill 15,074 15,677 16,304 - 16,956

Property Tax Rate In Mills 29 29 29 29

NOTE: P.L. 874 receipts, IRB/mineral production tax receipts, and assessed valuation increased by 4.0 percent per year.
Amounts do nect include increases for special education or other categorical aid program or for HB 2835 which provides state
aid for school district bond and interest payments-~$26.5 million, as passed by the House. -

No amounts are included for potential usage of Local Enhancement Budget (LEB) authority
KLRD Revised 3-20-92
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H.B.2892 Base Operating Budget (@ $3,625)

Setaside Aid For Local Option Bgt. (LOB)

Local Revenues:

Prop. Tax @ 29 Mills (65%)

Cash on Hand

" Prop. Tax in Proc./Prior Year

Motor Vehicle Tax

P.L. 874

Mineral Prod. Tax/IRBs

Subtotal

State Revenues:

Cash on Hand
Current "Gen.” State Aid/4% Inc.

‘ Additional State Resources

Sales Tax

Res. Telephone Services

Utilities in Production

Original Construction

Lottery Tickets

Sales Tax t0 5.0%

Individual Income Tax

Corporate Income Tax
Subtotal

284,145

" 179,308
. 255,000
125,000

12,000
6,000
861,453

776,922

15,092
33,324
79,804
3,608
174,375
138,000
8,000
452,203

(AS PASSED BY HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES)
H.B. 2892 -- SELECTED SCHOOL FINANCE ESTIMATES
{(Amounts in Thousands)

FY 1993

1,883,201
38,593

(861,453)

(776,922)

(452,203)

FY 1994

1,939,697
39,751

295,511

153,001
110,000
12,480
6,240
§77,232

168,784
807,999

16,339
37,716
90,324
3,906
180,914
146,300
8,000
483,499

(577.232)

(168,784)
(807,999)

(483,499)

307,331
0
159,121
68,000
12,979
6,490
553,921

58,066
840,319

16,951
39,131
93,711
4,052
187,698
155,078
8,000
504,622

FY 1885

1,997,888
40,944

(653,921)

(58,066)
(840,319)

(504,622)

Budget Inc. 3%

319,624
0
165,486
71,000
13,498
6,749
576,358

(81,904)
873,932

17,587
40,598
97,225
4,204
194,737
164,383
8,000
526,734

FY 1996

2,057,824
42,172

(576,358)

81,904
(873,932)

(526,734)

Amount Per Mill

Property Tax Rate In Mills

15,677

16,304

16,956

NOTE: P.L. 874 receipts, IRB/mineral production tax receipts, and assessed valuation increased by 4.0 percent per year.
Amounts do not include increases for special education or other categorical aid program or for HB 2835 which provides state

aid for school district bond and interest payments--$26.5 million, as passed by the House.
No amounts ars included for potential usage of Local Enhancement Budget (LEB) authority

KLRD Revised 3-20-92




H.B.2892 Base Operating Budget (@ $3,625) ;
Setaside Aid For Local Option Bgt. (LOB) '

Local Revenues:

Prop. Tax @ 29 Mills (65%)
Cash on Hand
Prop. Tax in Prec./Prior Year
Motor Vehicle Tax

P.L. 874

Mineral Prod. Tax/IRBs

Subtotal

State Revenues:

Cash on Hand

Current "Gen.” State Aid/4% Inc.
Additional State Resources

Sales Tax

Res. Telephone Services
Utilities in Production
Original Construction
Lottery Tickets

Sales Tax to 5.0%
Individual Income Tax
Corporate Income Tax

Subtotal

284,145
179,308
255,000
125,000
12,000
6,000
861,453

0
776,922

15,092
33,324
79,804
3,608
174,375
138,000
8,000
452,203

(AS PASSED BY HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES)
H.B. 2892 - SELECTED SCHOOL FINANCE ESTIMATES
(Amounts in Thousands)

FY 1993

1,883,201

(861,453)

(776,922)

(452,203)

295,51
0
153,001
110,000
12,480
6,240
577,232

168,784
807,999

16,339
37,716
90,324
3,906
180,914
146,300
8,000
483,499

FY 1994

(577,232

(168,784)
(807,999)

(483,499)

307,331
0
159,121
68,000
12,979
6,490
553,921

38,848
840,319

16,951
39,131
93,711
4,052
187,698
155,078
8,000
504,622

FY 1995

2,036,870
41,743

Budget Inc. 4%

(553,921)

(38,849)
(840,319)

(504,622

319,624

165,486
71,000
13,498

6,749

576,358

{140,903)
873,932

17,587
40,598
97,225
4,204
194,737
164,383
8,000
526,734

FY 1996

2,118,345

(576,358)

140,803
{873,932

(526,734)

Amount Per Mill

Property Tax Rate In Mills

15,074
29

16,304

NOTE: P.L. 874 recsipts, IRB/mineral production tax receipts,
Amounts do not inciude increases for special education or
aid for school district bond and interest payments--$26.5 million,

No amounts are included for potential usage of Local Enhancement Budg

other categorical aid
as passed by the House.

et (LEB) authority
KLRD Revised 3-20-92
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